### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

KESHIA CHERIE ASHFORD DIXON,

Petitioner,

ν.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

# BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE FOR THE DEFENSE OF BATTERED WOMEN AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Peter Goldberger 50 Rittenhouse Place Ardmore, PA 19003 (610) 649-8200

Pamela Harris 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20006 (202) 383-5386 ELLIOT H. SCHERKER

Counsel of Record

JULISSA RODRIGUEZ

GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.

1221 Brickell Avenue

Miami, FL 33131

(305) 579-0500

KAREN M. GOTTLIEB
Post Office Box 1388
Coconut Grove, FL 33233
(305) 648-3172

Counsel for Amici Curiae

199770

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. DURESS IS A WELL-ESTABLISHED DEFENSE AS TO WHICH THE GOVERNMENT TRADITIONALLY BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF	4
UPON WHICH THE FIFTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS HAVE RELIED DO NOT JUSTIFY DEPARTING FROM THE TRADITIONAL RULE THAT THE GOVERNMENT BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF.	13
III. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR ASSIGNING THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON THE BASIS OF WHETHER DURESS "NEGATES" A SPECIFIC INTENT ELEMENT AND DOING SO LEADS TO ARBITRARY AND ILLOGICAL	10
RESULTS	18
CONCLUSION	22

# TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:
Barnes v. United States, 412 U.S. 837 (1973) 9
Bryan v. United States, 524 U.S. 184 (1998) 20
California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149 (1970) 16
Commonwealth v. Morningwake, 407 Pa.Super. 129, 595 A.2d 158 (1991)
Davis v. United States, 160 U.S. 469 (1895) 6, 15
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999) 5
Kawakita v. United States, 343 U.S. 717 (1952) 4
Lavine v. Milne, 424 U.S. 577 (1976)
Leary v. United States, 395 U.S. 6 (1969) 9
Martin v. Ohio, 480 U.S. 228 (1987)
Moes v. State, 91 Wis.2d 756, 284 N.W.2d 66 (1979)
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975) passim
Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977)passim

Page
People v. Terry, 224 Mich.App. 447, 569 N.W.2d 641         (1997)
Powell v. Texas, 392 U.S. 514 (1968) 5
Ratzlaf v. United States, 510 U.S. 135 (1994) 17
Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S, 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005)
Sorrells v. United States, 287 U.S. 435 (1932) 6, 15
Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)
State v. Glidden, 487 A.2d 642 (1985)
State v. Jeffrey, 203 Ariz. 111, 50 P.3d 861 (2002) 12
State v. Romano, 355 N.J.Super. 21, 809 A.2d 158 (2002)
State v. Rouleau, 204 Conn. 240, 528 A.2d 343 (1987)
Turner v. United States, 396 U.S. 398 (1970) 9
United States v. Alvarez, 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985)
United States v. Arthurs, 73 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1996)
9

Page
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 94 (1980) 4, 5, 8, 21
United States v. Barnes, 60 M.J. 950 (N.M. Ct. Crim.         App. 2005)       10
United States v. Campbell, 675 F.2d 815 (6th Cir.         1982)       10
United States v. Campbell, 609 F.2d 922 (8th Cir.         1979)       10
United States v. Deleveaux, 205 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir.         2000)       18
United States v. Dodd, 225 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2000)
United States v. Dominguez-Mestas, 929 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1991)
United States v. Gant, 691 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1982)
United States v. Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978) 9
<i>United States v. Hearst</i> , 563 F.2d 1331 (9th Cir. 1977)
United States v. Hernandez-Franco, 189 F.3d 1151         (9th Cir. 1999)       18

Pago	e
United States v. Leal-Cruz, 431 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2005)	)
United States v. Marenghi, 893 F. Supp. 85 (D. Me. 1995)	7
United States v. Mitchell, 725 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1983)	1
United States v. Newcomb, 6 F.3d 1129 (6th Cir. 1993)	3
United States v. Perez, 86 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
United States v. Russell, 411 U.S. 423 (1973) 6	5
United States v. Santos, 932 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1991)	)
United States v. Simpson, 979 F.2d 1282 (8th Cir. 1992)	)
United States v. Talbott, 78 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1996)	)
United States v. Vigol, 2 Dall. 346, 28 F. Cas. 376 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	1
United States v. Willis, 38 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 1994) 13, 14	4

	Page
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	6, 20
18 U.S.C. § 922(n)	6, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D)	6, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	6, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2113	19
Other Authorities:	
S. Rep. 96-553 (1980)	4
American Law Institute, Vol. 1, Model Penal Code & Commentaries: Official Draft and Revised Comments 192-93 (1985)	8, 12
Federal Judicial Center, Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions, instr. no. 56 (1987)	9
C. McCormick, Handbook of the Law of Evidence § 321 (1954)	9
1A K. O'Malley, J. Grenig & W. Lee, Fed. Jury Prac. & Instr. § 19.02 (5th ed. 2000)	9
J. Strong, McCormick on Evidence § 337 (5th ed. 1999)	21

	Page
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Reasonable Doubt Rule and the Meaning of Innocence</i> , 40 Hastings L.J. 457 (1989)	6, 17
5 Wigmore, Evidence § 1367 (1940 ed.)	16
9 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 2486 (J. Chadbourn rev. ed. 1981)	21
U.S. Dept of Justice (Office of Justice Programs,	
Nat'l Inst. of Justice), et al., The Validity and Use	
of Evidence Concerning Battering and its Effects	
in Criminal Trials: Report Responding to Section	
40507 of the Violence Against Women Act, NCJ	
160972 (May 1996), reprinting Gordon & Dutton,	
Validity of 'Battered Woman Syndrome' in	
Criminal Cases Involving Battered Women; and	
Parrish, Trend Analysis: Expert Testimony on	
Battering and Its Effects in Criminal Cases 27,	
available at www.ncjrs.org/pdffiles/batter.pdf.	
	3711
